funds, issuing and/or mailing awards, paying taxes and tax expenses and other authorized fees and 

expenses of the Settlement Administrator. All Settlement Fees and Expenses shall be paid 

exclusively out of the Settlement Fund. 

44. Settlement Fund - “Settlement Fund” means an amount no greater than four 

hundred and seventeen thousand and seven hundred and fifty dollars ($417,750.00), as described 

in Section IV(A) below, which will be used to pay Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses, any Service

Award ordered by the Court, Settlement Fees and Expenses, and all cash payments to be paid to 

members of the Settlement Class under 

this Settlement Agreement.

[...]

payments made pursuant to Section IV(B) as well as Settlement Fees and Expenses to be paid 

into the Settlement Fund. Defendant shall have no obligation to pay any amounts in the 

Settlement Fund beyond the foregoing obligations, and the total amount paid into the Settlement 

Fund on behalf of Defendant shall, in no event, exceed Four hundred and seventeen thousand 

and seven hundred and fifty dollars ($417,750.00).  T h e  maximum total monetary obligation 

under this Settlement Agreement is Four hundred and seventeen thousand and seven hundred and 

fifty dollars ($417,750.00) and no further monetary obligation shall be imposed on Defendant or 

otherwise required. Any interest that accrues on the Settlement Fund in the settlement account will be 

added to the Settlement Fund. Any amounts remaining in the Settlement Fund following disbursement

[...]

All Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses shall be paid

out of the Settlement Fund in an amount to be awarded by the Court. Class Counsel will apply 

to the Court for an award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses. Class Counsel agree that their request 

for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses will not exceed one hundred and forty-three thousand and 

seven hundred and forty-one and 69/100 dollars ($143,741.69), representing one-third of the 

total settlement fund in aggregate fees and court/mediation costs. Class Counsel, on behalf of 

themselves and their firm, Justicia Laboral, LLC, further agree that they shall not, in this or any 

other proceeding, seek any fees, costs, or expenses arising out of or related to the Released